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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
· (INDECENT PERFORMANCE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA, 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

ANDREW TUCCIARONE & 

) 

) 

LEONARD TUCCIARONE ) 
T/a OLDE PICADILLY 
North side of Valley Road. ) 
Passaic Township, PO Stirling, N.J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issued by the Township 
Corrunittee of Passaic Township_. 
----------~-----------------------------

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert W. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bevera~e Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded nori vult to the following charge: 

'~n April 6, 1957, you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered lewdness and immoral act.ivity and foul, filthy 
and obscene conduct in and upon your licensed premises 
in that a female entertainer performed in a lewd, 
indecent and immoral manner; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20. ". . . · 

On Saturday, April 6, ·1957, at about 9:45 p.m., three 
ABC agents visited the licensed premises, at which.time there 

·Were about sixty male and female patr~ns present. The number 
.of patrons increased to about one hundred persons by 10:30· 
p.m. A three-piece band was furnishing entertainment. 

At about ll:oo·p.m. the band-leader announced the 
feature attraction to be Betty Jo Morgan. During the oourse· 
or· her performance she removed her hat, skirt, pink.slip, pink. 
front and back panels, revealing a small rhinestone apron 
qovering abbreviated silk pants. Then, to the rhythm of the 
mµsic-,, she commenced a series of bumps and grinds. The a.u.dience 
vocally and otherwise expressed excitement and appreciation of 
the performance. Both licensees w.ere present. , 

The licensees have submitted a statement of what they 
consider mitigating circumstances in that they were informed 
by a legitimate theatrical-booking agent that.the show was not 
considered lewd and was performed in other licensed premises; 
that, although ·(after one performance) they intended to obtain 
an official opinion whether such a performance was permitted, 
nevertheless they foolishly permitted the show to be presented. 

By the exercise of reasonable judgment, mere observance 
of Betty -Jo Morgan's performance and its ef-fect on the audience 
as hereinabove described was sufficient to demonstrate its 
indecent character, without need of professional or other 
advice. Such a performance has no place on licensed· premises, 
and the licensees cannot place the responsibility on the booldng 
agent (Re Flo ·Mae, Inc •. , Bulle.tin 1119, Item 2) ti 
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Defendants have a prior act,j1j_dicated record. Effective 
Jan\rary 2, 1957, their license was suspended for· fifteen: days 

_ for dissimilar violations (Re Tucciarone, Bulletin 1150; Item 
. 6). . . . . . 

It appears that Betty Jo. Morgan was engaged Tor a 
three-day engagement commencing April 5, 1957, through a 
theatrical booking agent located in New York· City~ 

Conceivably~ it is possible that the licensees may 
·have mistalrenly assumed that it was legitimate and· unobjec-
· tionable art or entertainment because· it was supplied by--a 
reputable booking agent,. Under these circumstances I shall 
suspend defen~ants ~ license for twenty d~ys, with an additiona·l 
five days because of the previous dissimilar violation within 
the past five yearsm Five days will be remitted for the· plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on t!J-1,s 28th day of May, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice·nse C-5, 
issued by the Township Committee of Pas.sale Township, to . _ 
Andrew Tucciarone & Leonard Tucciarone, t/a Olde Picadilly, 
for premises on North side of Valley Road, Passaic Township, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 a~m~ June 5, 1957~ and terminating.at.2:00 a;m. 
Jtme 25, 1957e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorll 

2.- DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES JOSEPH FARRELL 
.T/a FARRELL'S TAVERN 
34 Grand Avenue 
Englewood, N .. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-7~ issued by the 
Common Council o.f the City of ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

~~~==~~~~~----.:~~-----------~-----) 
James cToseph Farrell., Defendant-11·censee, Pro· se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that he sold and permitted the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages to two minors, and permitted said minors 
to consume alcoholic beverages in his. licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of S~ate Regulation No. 20~ 
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On May 3, 1957, a-t about 10:00 ,p.m., two Ase· agents· , 
who were then. in defendant's lic.ensed premises obser.ved thre.e 
young men in.military uniform consuming what appeared to b~ 
beer.· After. these drinks had been conswned, and after ~ach 
youth had purchased a second·drink .from Charles Cresseceur 
(the bartende_r), the agents seized these drinks and. ldenti-· 
fied themselve·s. Subseque~nt inve~tigation disclo~e~ ·that 

. one. of .the:·young men was of full age but .tnat e~ch ... Qf: t~e. 
other -two was a minor, and statements were optaineQ. "from.. . 
each minor., In his statement' Pfc. Ernest --- (age 19) says 

· that hfi ordered two glasses of beer which were served to him ·. 
'by the bartender. In his statement SP/3 .William --- . (age;· 19) 
says that he also , orde.red .two glasses of beer which, were. · · 
served to .h.~m by the bartender. 

In at~empted mitigation defendant alleges that one of . 
the minors. displayed :to· the ·bartender an altered IP card 
·indicating .. that. he ·:was:· of full age and ·that the other minor 
tpld the :bartender that· he was twenty-four yea.rs of ·age.. The 
investigation by .the ABC agents disclosed that. one of the. : 
minors possessed an altered ID' card but this minor .denied· 
that he had shown the card to the bartender. a.nd both m:t.nors · 
denied. that;· the ·bartender -had questioned either. of them· as 
to his, age. In any ~vent,_ it· ·is clear. that defendant ·has not 

·established. a defense und:er the provisions of R. S. 33 :1.:..77. 
' n • --. '~ • ~ ' ' • 

' 

. Der~·ndant ·has a prior r;ecord. Effective July 11~ i955·, 
·the, local issuing authority suspended his license· for five·· 
days . for sa.1e during .Prohibited hours. The minimum. suspension 
for sale to a. mi~or nine,tee·n years of age is now fifteen days 
(Re Malek, Bul_letin 1147, :rtem 3). Be-cause of- t.he .Prior dis -
similar vio.lation comrriitt'ed w1 thln the past_ five years,_ I 
shal_l suspend de"fendant •s license in this case fe>r twenty days. 
Five days. :Will be remitted for the plea, 1eaving a net suspen- · 

-s 1·on of fifteen days. · - · · 

Acco·~-dingly, it is, -ori thiS 23rd day of M.ay I .1957 I 
~ . ·' " . . ·. . . 

··oR.nERED ·that· PlEmary Retai~. Consµmption License ·a.;.7, 
issued. by the Common Council- _of· the· City of Englewood t·o James 
Joseph-Far:rell, ·t/a Farre.11.•s·Taverri, for premises ;34 Grand · 
Avenue, Engiewood, be .and the s~me ·is hereby suspended for · 
fifteen~ (15) days·, commencing at· l :oo a;~ni. June 3·, 1957.1 · and 
~ermirtatlng at l :00 a .m. Juri.e" 18, 1957. · ' 

WILLlAM HOWE DAVIS. 
- Director. · 
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·Fo~·l5 DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEA. :r 01 

· ·In· the. Matt~'r of .. Disciplinary 
·Proceedings· ·against · 

- . '. 

) 

.. FRANCI.s· HEDGE·& ·LOIS ·HEDGE 
) 

T/a·THE PATIO ) 
·324 Rive~·street· 
Hoboken.,, · N • J ~ , . · ) 

·_··:Hold.er.a of ·.Plepary .Re-t~i,l Consump-. " 
. t:ion. License C-106, iss~ed by the ) 

.MU111cipal. Boa:t:1d ·of. Alcona.lie ) 

ti'. 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER : ; 

.Beverage Control of the City of 
Hoboken. ·" · · . · 
~~-~-~-~----~-~~--~~---~-~-----~---) ' 

',l:} 

Francis He.qge_ & Lois· Hedge; Defendant-licens.ees,, by Francia ·Hedge,. 
$ldward,F. Ambrose, Esq.,. appearing for Division:,of' Alcohol~c 

· Beverage -Contra:!". 

··BY THE DIRECTOR f . 
- ' ' .. _. . 

· ··Defendants pleaqed non vult to· a cha.rge :alleging that 
·on· May. 3, l95T; they»sold_, served- and delivered and allowed, 
·permitted and suffered· the sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages to ·two miriors and allowed, penn:t~ted and s.uf'­
fereg_ f1aid minors to consume such be.verages in and upon their. 
Iici~nsed premis~s; ~ri~Violation of Rule l.·of State R~gtilation 
·No. 20. ·_ . . . . . 

' . Thefile herein discloses that o~ Friday,-.May 3, 1957 
~t about 9 :OO p .m., two· ABC agents .entered defena-ants' licensed 
·prem1se'.·s and took seats at ~he bar whiqh was befng tended by 
Francis· Hedge, one o:f ·khe licensee·s. At about 9:3-0· p .. ·me, two 

' young girls (apparept minors) came into t.h,e premlt:ies and took 
seats at the bar~ Within the riext thirty mlnute~,. the agent~s 

·.S..~w- the bax-tender serve two glasses of bee·!r t.o orfef of the · 
girls., -three ·glasses .of;_ beer to the othe~r ,. and. accept paym~nt 

. -~hereof at 15¢ per glas·s •. At about lO:l5 p.m., ~fter -observ:ing 
t;nese young_ people consume their first round of :drinks. and part 

. of the·ir last servjLce·, the agents identified thems.e-lves. . The 
~_irls ·gave their n,ames ·ari:d ages . as fo_llow_s: Cha~lotte c_. --­
{age 18)·and Catherine A. ".'"--:-·(age 19). Francls'·Hedge gave a 
written sworn statement gated May 3, 1957 admitting the .afore-· 
said violation. I ' . 

Defendants have: no prior adjudicated recot·d. .I shall 
suspend their ·1i.ce~e for .fifteen days. Re Krugel-,, Bulletin 
:i,.t30, ·Item 11 •. Five day~ w:Lll be remitted for th,e plea -enter,ed 
herein, leaving a net s·uspension -of 'teJi days. ·. '· 

- . 

Ac.corGi.ingly, ft is, on this 23rd day or May, 1957, 

ORDERED that ·Plenary_ Retail Consump,tion· Li:e·ense c-.lcb, 
issued by the· Mun'icipal J3oard of Alcoholi·c Beverag·e Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Francis Hedge & Loi's Hedge,_ t/a The Patio, 
fe>r premises 324· River Stre1et, Hoboken, be and th~ .s~me is here,by 
suspended for a period of ten (10") days, 'commenc·1ng at 2::00 a.m •. 
.;rµne 3,, 1957, and terminating at 2 :00 a.m. June _13, 195T~ · 

WiLLIAM HOWE Di~VIS 
Dt;rector. 
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.4. STATE BEVERAGE -DISTRIBUTOR 1S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER 
OF .·LICENS~~ HEI.p TO BE MERI'l10RIOUS - -APPLICATION _DENIED. . 

' ' 

Iri .the: Matter of Qbject:lonsto 
the Tr~nsfe·r, ... of State :B_everage 
Dts trib.utorJ,f3 .·Licena e .. sBD:..110 

. from".·· · · · · 

:·· ·ALBERT·. J·. BAKUNAS . 
· · · . T/a~~ BAKuNAS ·:BEVERAGE 

· ·316. 3rd:~:;~t.reet:··
1 

. 

· ··· Cli"f'fside· Park,. N-.: ·J., 
. ·.. .. . . . 

.. . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ') . 

·_ . WILLIAM c·-.• :.RQTH ·. . . 
t3i .. union -Turnpike· ) · 

.. ~--~~:~~r:~,-:~:~:::.~----,----------l 

CONCLUSIONS 

.. ·.· \ 

L.eo J .• ·:B¢rg,_ '_Esq., Attorney ;for Applicant. 
'_S.arriuel .. ~oskqwit·z, . Esq., Attorney fo~ ·North Jersey _Cqunties 
.... Retail-Liquor Stores and New Je~sey Retail Liquor Stores 

._ ·. Associaj;;,ion,, Objectors. 
Robert ... H. S:rtnandl,,. Esq.,,. Attorney for Morris Co\J.nty Tavern 

.. Aaso~1at1on,·objector. · 

.. BY.' THE DIRECTOR: 
..... · 

The ·Hearer _·has filed the following Report herein: 

. ' ' 

· _·:. '~ritt,~n objections having b.een f;l.led by_-~arious ohjec­
... tors, a he~.ring ··was duly }1eld .thereon. 

: . 
0~he at.torneys who appeared at the hearing_· for objec­

. to~s stat~4 that their clients oppose the transfer of the 
·. licens.e .be·cause the area _is amply served by existing licensees 
. and because· :ther.e is n·o public need or necessity fQr ·an addi-
. t:i.onarJ. SBD"~-lj;cense .. in'.that ar~a. · · · · . ,. 

. . · .-"Jit;; _the· .. h~aring the applicant, William c ., Roth, testi-
,... fied. that·- :lle~·rconducts. a soda business :In Randolph Township 

"'· a.pproximate1y·-three miles from the premises known as 131 _Union 
.Turnpike, _·wh.arton., He further testified that he. has· about· one 

~ ... thousand· c·m{tomers to whom he sells. soft drinks and presented 
a petition,.' .. signed by approxiniately three hundred fifty Of his 

. ous.tomers·; .setting forth that it would suit their··'conyenience · 
·· if Mr. Roth were permitted to ·serve them with malt alcoholic, 
bevep.ag~s. 

.. ·, ~"Two :re.tail .. licensees whose premises are '·1ocated in 
.. Wharton_ and ·two· .retail licensees whose premises are ·located. 
· ~n Dover testified that they deliver alcoholic beverages in 
various munic·ipalities ·in Morris County; that two State Beve:r;-- · 
age Di~tributors are presently operating in Morris County, and 
that, in their opinion,, there is no need -for an additional 
license of'. this· type o. The· attorneys for objectors ·represented 
that, if five other retail licensees Who were present at the 
hearing and whose premises are also located in Morr1·a County 
were called to -testify, their testimony would be to the same 
effect. · · 

· "Mayor Robert Anderson, of the Borough of Wharton, 
testified that by unanimous request of the members of the 
Borough Council, he had been as·ked to appear at the hearing· 
and voice· objections to· the transfer. He stated th~t the 

., 
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: re 
. : ,opJ,e.ctipn· of··the. Mayor and Council .was. the sa.me""~;~s' tha.t ·~~t 

·ra·rth~.;~.Ii_,~.: ·~et.t¢.r,· date.ct November Vt,. .·195().,. add:resse~ to 'i~e 
Divis ion· by former Mayor lrancher. In· tha,t l~tt:eJi' Mayor _;s 

Fancher, after setting forth the number of l;Lcen~·ea in. tfa~ , 
Borough, states that 'We feel that ·we have ... ~~ouglf'~_licens1~9 
premises in the Borot.1gh without a licensed: Prem.1se,s for ~Jle 
storage and distribution of unchilled brewed ma·lt. alcoho.~1.c 

; 
i 
\ 

\ 

be.verages. 1 Mayo:r Anderson' also s_tated· that· ·he: ~I?P<?Sed· :ty.?·e 
transfer be.cause, while there could be no legal··qb:j,ectioQ~ to 

·this type of bµsiness in an industrial z.one, there are. a~~~~· . 
the .pr·esent time two licensed beer distributorEf-"ppepat.:tn.gJ 1n>'(i,, 
the Borough and the Mayor and Council are 1ntere·e:tn~d in· .. ·'~· ·· 
Q.ringing a diversified type of. busines·s- or· indti:t:!:p:ry· to Wharton.~ 
':Phe Mayor also ·presented petitions whi-ch had· t>e;.eh>~g:iven to him 
by .Reverend Donald Os troth.· When called to. test:bfy;,.' 'Reverend· 
Donald Ostroth identified the petitions whioh~c()htained the 
names of. _approximately one hundred fifty person~fwho.: objected' 
to. the transfer of the license. Edward~ Garrigus.,:;:-Se.c.retary., 
Of the-Wharton Businessmen's Association; B.tat.e.d. tha·t.h1s .. 
Association .. opposed the· transfer because. •·they, ~r~ .. ,looking 
for industries in town .but not this type of an "~ii:dustry. 1 

" ~ ~ . - - . ' - , -

' 'It may be that th.e holders o'f retail liq:i.iq~ lice.nses 
were prompted to object principally· for economici::;"reasons'_. In 
considering the other~ objections, it must be bof:ane· in mind 

,. that municipal. consent ls not a statutory :r-equ~,f!J~'e- for the.· 
issuance or t'ransfer of a State lic.ense. Never1;tieless, the· 
transfer of a license, whether State or muni'cip~l,: to other . 

· premis.es is· not a prl vilege inheren~ in a lice.iia~:~·~: . fie:· Vari.ety 
Beer and: Soda Distributors·' Inc., Bulletin 1000.:J),<Item 6.; · · 

"VanSchoick v·. Howell; .Bulletin 120;. Item 6. · The.' ·evidence -shows 
th~t applicant is seeking to transfer a license: from Ol1·f.fs1de 
J?ark to ·wharton ·--.a distance of about thirty. ·m:lJes ·-- ·a.nd., in. 
eff'.ect, is ·planning to establish a .. new.outlet for"the-: sale of 
beer .tn.·an. area which ·appears to, be· adequately 'se~vi:ced •. Si·nce 

. ~he privileges of a S.tate Beverage Distributor':~· license .are 
·ata-tewid~, .. the licensed premises. :may be .located/ .. +n .. any··munici- · 
l)ality ·tn the State. In view of the objeot,10.ns; ·JjY:· the. Mayor 
and Council of Wharton, which objecti'ons,appear 0 to.be baaed 

·upon· strong iocal. sentiment opposing. the trans ref~. I re com.;. 
mend that: the application for the transfer· of the" li'cense to· 

·)$1 Union :.-Turnpike, Wharton, be denie.d. .Re Cohefr.::\& ·Dickman, · 
.. Bulletin- 1077, Item. 9; J1.e Ka bot~ Bu~1e.t1n ll5Ii·~(item 5 .,11 . -

'r 

-- .,. ' . . : ~\ ,-.~ . . -

W,ritten ·exc.epti·ons to the Hearer. •s Report were: f'1led. 
with me_ by the a.ttorney ·for applicant.. ; .... · · 

., 

After carefully considering the entire· :rec.q~., including 
-~he transcript of ~est_;imony, the Hearer's ij.eport)and the;! " 
~xceptions ·thereto.;..· I concur in and-. ado.pt th~ con,clus1ons set. 
for~h: in· ·the Hearer .. ' s Report as my oonclusi.ons .. Qerein: and, 
hence,, I -shall deny the application for: the tranSf:er· in. 
question. .--: 

' - :·. 

WILLIAM HOWE bAVrs'"·~ . ·,:·. 
Director. · 

Pated: May· 22, 1957~ 
' . ··~ ! 

; ·, 

• '1· •... 

; :" 

\. 
\ 
i 

.\ 
:,l', 
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5 •. t)ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·.SALE. TO PATRONS" OF. ALdolto·:Lio:;_BEVER­
AQES.~:OTHER. .. TH~N ORDERED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY~,· LESS 
5 FOR PLEA~· 

. In the Matter· of. Disciplinary ) 
Proceedirig_a ·against 

DUTCH'MELE 1S CLUBHOUSE, INC. 
. Oak Tree Road & Plainfield Ave$ 
~disori>.Townahip,,. PO RFD- #1 

. ~outh-·Pla_infield,· Ne J ., 

. ) 
)' 

) 

Holde:r or" Pl,e.nary Retail Cons ump'-.. ) 
.tio.n Li.cenae. C-10, issued .by the 
Board of Corrimiaaioners of the ) 

CONCLuS IONS-. -.· 
AND ·oRDER' 

Township o~ ·Edison. · . . _ · · 
-~---~-~-~-~---~----~--------------) . . : . . . 

· Norman. J •. Abpams,, Esq•,. Attorney ·for Defendant-licensee. - . 
Edward F ti Ambrose,,- Esq., appearing for Il':!'..vis1on ·or· Alcoholic· 

, · ·Beverage Contro_l. 

BY THE .. DIRECTOR : 

·Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

'-~·-'-'on.·s~tu~~y, Apr1121,,.1957, -you ~e~ved--~~ci·· ,· 
allowed~ perm1tt.ed and ~suffered the service 9f · · 

:alcoho_lic_·beveragea. other than ordered to patrons.· 
. >f,or on~premises -consumption; in violat-ion of Rule· 
.· -23 pt'· s.~ate Regulation No. 20. II . . . . . - ' - . 

I 

The· ftle herein discloses tha~ on April 27, -1957, at·· 
about 8.:10 p.m •. ,. two ABC agente entered defendant '.s lic~nsed 
prerriiae_s.· and .. too~- seats at th0 bar. They sat close to the 
area ·where· a· .bartender was dispensing drinks for the patrons. 
in_,the dining~room.- - ·On seven different occasions within a . 
period.·of f;lboUt Qne hour (8 :25 to 9 :25) the agents o.bserve_d· 

·the· b~rtender fill orders for Seagram·•s 7 Whiskey, placed by. 
the· wait·res·sea· on duty in ·the dining.;..room~ from a bottlt;! . · 
labeled "Burke & Barry Reserve Blended Whiskey." On the· 
seventh instB,.nce .. the agents interviewed the customerf:I who: we.re 
served -with· said :·la~t. order and learned that they did ri()t -order. 
Burke &.: Barry· Res~rve Blended Whiskey -- in fact, they .f;Jtated 
0 - . . .· . II . 
. ,nev~-~ .:hearq ... o·f. ~.it-• ..... · . · _ · 

.• ' : ·'J . ~, ~ 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. · I shall . . . 
a,uapend 1ta· 11cena .. e for fiftee.n days (cf Cl Re McLean, Bull,etin . · 
5~9,;; Item,·l.Q}~ . Five days will be remitted for the plea: ·entered 
.herein,, lea.v.i'ng., a. :net suspension of ten .days. · ·· · 

·. ...·~·· ~ . ' ~ ~ 

Acc.ordingly, 1t· is; on this 27th day .of. May, 195t,-· 
. , . . . . ~ 

..... QRD~RED tp.at Plenary Retail Consumption. :License C-10, 
issued by _the Board of. Commissioners of the Township of Ediao·n· 
to Duteh Mel~;•·,s,: Clubt:iouse., ··inc., for premises at Oak-Tree Road 
& Plain,fi~ ~cf )t'{enue ~--Edison Township, b~ ... and the . BB:me _ ·1s .. hereby 
auepended_ .. ~or .~:e.n_ (10) .days, commencinft at 2 :OO a.m-.· ··June 3,, _ 
1957 ;,·.and· terin1na~1ng at 2 :OO a .m. June 13, 1957'.- · 

~ . . ' ... ~ , . -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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. fr •... ·nmcIPLINARY'PROCEEDINGS :_:SALE TO,MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
,· -F'tjR· 15 .DAYS, _LESS 5-FOR PLEA.- ,~:;; . 

. In the Matter· of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings- ag~inst · 

" , ) 
$HOW· BOA'r, . INC • - :'{t. 

T/a- BIG TOP BAR_ & G;RILL ) 
511 Elizq.beth Avenue 
Elizab~th 4, N. J., ) 

Ho.ld:e r of Plenary· RetC11 l Cons ump- ) _ 
.tion Licens·e C-41, issued by· the 
MQ.nicipal- Board· of Alcohplic ) · 
·Beverage~- Control of the City of 
~:iizab.e th • · · · . · . ) 
~~------------~--------~~--------

.. ·~ !\. ·, 

· CONCLUSIONS· 
.. 'AND .. ··ORDER-

. Show Boat, Inc.·; defendant-licensee, by Olgi;l __ : Jr~ McClosky,.,,. 
· .. · ·Vice-President·. ,;, 

UaviQ: 8 .. Piltzer, ·Esq., appeari.ng for Division: o.r:, Alcoho.lic.: 
Beverage Contr·ol. · >·.· · 

BY· THE- DIRECTOR: 
. ~.;~t· 

6' 

Defendant pleaded non vu1t· to a· ·charge· alleging·, that on 
April 26, 1957, it sold, served and delivered-. an!~La_llowed .. ,, per­
m:i:tted· and s·uffered the sa.1e·, service. and de 11 ve1iy. o·r· ·alc·oho.lic' 

• be·verages· to a minor and allowed, permitted. ·and: s.uffer.ed,~ 1fhe.­
constunptlon· of sa,id· beverages by such. person in: and upon its 
llce·ns·ed premis~s, in violation of Rule., 1 . . o:f· State Reg\ilation 

. No. 20.: . 
. . . 

The ·file. herein discloses that on Apr-11. 26,, .· 19S7-·~· lit 
about'· 9 :4o· p.m·., two ~ABC agents. entered defendarit:,~s licensed. 
premises and· took seats. at the bar. At abo·.ut: 9::50q>.m9.,, and. 
again· at· 10:40 p~m., the agents saw Olga· McC.loS.ky1.-: vic·e.-presi~ 
-de.nt-".o,·r:· the. ·corporate -lic~ns ee, prepare and. s.er"'ier: ~wo. mixed · 

· cir1nks: t-o ·a youthful-looking couple s·ea ted at. a·· .. ·table ·1n. the 
rear~·of .. the·-premises. After· each service _she depos.ited·the 
proceeds or· the· sale ;tn the cash register behin¢1·;.the. bar. 
At· about." 10 :.45- p .rn. ·the agents identified themselves t·o the -
af.oresa·1d couple· and_. learned the girl to b.e Elisa,,~-:~_.(age 18) 
artd ·her .. escort· tc» be·· twenty-two years of age·,. The:- agents then 
made· their· identities known to Olga McClosky and.~-"lnfo:rrned her · 
of the· violation. Later in the.evening Elisa· and· h'e·r .. companion 
each g·ave. a ·sworn,, written statement s,etting :l'o.rth. ther-ein that 
the-y we·r~ ea'ch served with two mixed drinks cont?iil.ling: .. -a"lco·-
holic. beverages;. that they. consumed the· first ·two-.. drinks; that 
the agents seized the. ~econd two· drinks.-, and ttiat ]at· no· time· 
was Elisa questioned ·about her age. Olga McClos.ky:.··reftised. to· 
give a written s~atem~n~. · ·, · · -, · 

.. ·_ : ... Defendant has no .. prior adjud·icated record,~-· . I shall sus­
'p:end" de··fendant '·s license for fifteen ·days (the.· fr!~~imum:. penalty 
for· a sale· to an.18-year-old minor)._ Re Krug·el,:BU1letin"ll30,, 

·.Item 11. Five days will be remitted for t).1.e p~ea. ente.red herein, 
~eaving ·a rie-t suspension of ten. days.· · · · 

Ac·cordingly, 1~ is,- on thls 27th day of M~~-f 1-957,.· · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Coris·llmpt-ion Ltoens~ C-41,. 
· issued· by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve-~age. Control of 
the.Ctty or· Eli.zabeth to ShoyrBoat, ·rnc.:, t/a Big·Top:-Bar & · 
Gr-111, f'or premises 511' Elizabeth Avenue . Eli.zabe.th;: be and 
the .same· 1s hereby suspended for ten (10~. days, conune.ncing· at 
2 :00 a·.m .•. -Jun_e 3, 195r7, and ·ter·miri~t ing· at 2 :.oo: a .iri •. June t3:, 

. 19.57 .• 

WILLIAM HOWE.nnvrs. 
DfrectoP. _ . 
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1. ", DISCIPLI'NARY PROCEEt)INGS ... SALE TO MtNORS - LICENSE susrENDED' (J 

·. FOR 10 DAYS • 
. . 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary· ) . 
Proc.eedings<,agains t · .... 

• MI~ l'OYDINECZ' ASSOC m•Es , INC • . J . 
·.. T/a· ·MIKE}·. P~~INEC?. AS~dOIATES, ,INC··) 
· 86-88' .Ma:rket·street - · · · · 

·::.PaSflai·c:;·: 'N·~ S.::. ·, l 
. Holder. of 'Plenary Retail Consumpt1on · '· 

.; .... :.Lic~nse ·C.~7-53·, issued. qy :the Bo_ard of · ) 

·. ~ . 

'CONCLUSIONS-·: · 
·.ANO ORDER 

''. . . 

· Cornrnisatoners of . the City of Passaic.·. · 

· ·• .. H;fi~f .. Ti.aiki;"'EScW:;-b;-cR1C~rd-H~:GJr, . Eeq., AtJoiney11 ror · 
• . • · .; . , ..... · . · .· . .. Defendant-licensee~ . 

,Pora P •. Rottrschild~. appearing for Divtsion 'Of. Alcohc)lfc 
.. · . ':. · . :. ·~ ... : ... · · "> ~· · · . l3ev~:i'~ge dontro 1. · . . . 

. . . . 

. ·13y, :THE.· DIRECTOR:· 

The Hearer has filed th~.- following :aepox-.t ·he.re-in: 

· '.'Def.e.ndant p·1e~ded, nbt guilty tb.· ~ ~h~rge alleg111.g . 
that it so·ld,, flerved· anQ. delivered alcoholic beverages:. to two 
mipors. ·~nd .. permi.tted,. the .co;nsumption 9f ·such. beverage~ ·by· s~_~d 

". minqrs. 1n .and·: upo'n its. licensed premises, in v:Lolat.ion _Qf Rule 
l of State'. Regulat1o·n. No. 20. -- · 

' . - . ~ - . . ', . . , -

.. "A"t the. l).e·aring her.ein, Evelyn: ---· and:·cyn.th.ia. , 
both twenty yeara·or age,, testified. that 'they_v~aite(j.·defend ... 
ant.•s. licen~~d .. premises at a_bout 10:30 p,m., .F.riday, · ~ebruary · 
8,, .· 1957, .and seated themselves in the ~ining: area ythere.1~ each 
consumed .l;>eer. served to them by a.waitrees who· reqU:i~e~: no · 

·wr1tt_en proof .or their ages. They tes .. tified· further. tna1i ABC" 
. cigents .. inte:rv~ewed them arid seized the unfinished portion. or. 
their dririks and· that they ·identified ·f6r ·the!' agents. the· . · 
wai t~ess who made the .sa).e. · · · 

, . 

. "Two· ABC agents. tes,tified· that· on ttie· night. a~leged. 
t~ey· visit.ed defendant's licensed premise~ whe:re1n ·they . · 
observed.a waitress serve a bottle of beer' to each of 'three 
apparent mi~or females,, two of~·whom consumed .some· bf the con•· 

.. . ' ... ' ' . ' . '\· ' 

tentso; tpa:t they and. other agents participating in the 1nves-
.tiga~ioo identified themselv"es to two or· the 'thr*ee.f'emale~ . 
. (one had departed)' and ·ascertaining that the·y were minors'· 
seized the···unconsumed portion of their bev~rages. · They testi­
fied furth,er .that the minors identified th.e wai t;res$ ,who na.d, 
served them and that the manager of the establfs.hment ,a~itted 

·that said waitress ·Was an employee. · · 
~ . . ' , ~ - .. . ' . . . . . .. ' 

. . .·. "~ike . Poydin_ecz testified that h~. is the owner of the 
... 11o~iis~Q. P.~f~~is~es and· employs therein. 'two. d·oot' qbeckers,, 
. ~p~cia.l cqif). two. bar.tenders. 'and. waitress· and. piap~ge:r' ,,::all of . 
. - whom· 'have·. orders not to'.:s~rve · apybody that looks like :fie is . 

·.near. that 'ninet.een or twenty. ()r under tw~nty-one ye~~s ":otd •·• 
· He' P,o'wever·~ a~mftted that. he. was not on the premi~es .. after. 
9.:"do ,.o 'c.lock.on the night alleged.· . No other witnesses; .... 

· ~ppeared· on. ·µerendant •s behalf·. · · · · · , . 
. . 

. . ,. ','Having car·.efully considered all the . f~cts and cir­
Qti.msta.nces. qf .th~ case, I find that tl~e D1Via~ori has es tab.­

.. l:ta·hed defendant's· .gUiltclS to. the violation charged.'by more 
thar:i a'Tair · pr·epo"nderanc~ :·of .·the believable' evidence~.· 

' ' . . . ' ' . , ' : '·. .. 



·~· 
.-.-..:.,.-. 

. .. . _ :: '~Since def.¢.ndant bas no prior- .. adjudl·cat-e.d.··re,co~h·-1 :s·: 
·:.->--··:r·~re·gommend tna.t its license be susp.e.nded: fo.r t;he- m1ri.1m..uir;l (6_ 

:period 'Of .-t.en· days. Re Rova Farms,, Inc,, Bu:11!e3t±n .T093j, ;; 
·:rt · · '1© ·" . · ,_ · · . .-ie tn;" :, . -em~, ·' ;.- . . . . ·'.·!··· . 

. . . . . . . - , ·.. . ._ ~~-- -- -~s 
; ~No .exception~- ·were taken -to ;the M:ea·~_ep·'-~:a:- :]le_'Pe>\r~. ~;: t- _ 

·-w~:ttiin ·.the time limft:ed by Rule. 6 o:f. s.ta~,e l1~~g1.rl.~t':10n. _'.No~!J ·16.Jt6 
"i~~fite:.~ _·:.e~~efu~].y .considering· the facts. anc.1- c±r:cxufis~t.ari1ee:s .·:h.e·reibli>.i, 

.. iI. ~:e:onctir ·in ;and. adopt 1 -~the f,ind-ings and ·:re.q:ommend:.ed' ·'CD.ntflusions 
·faff :~the· 'ilfearer.. ·Hence ·r :··shall 1 sus·,pend.-de:fendant.\!?s:: Jl~.e,enfre,(for 
·,:a. _;per~·<?:a: .-o·f :t·en .days._,_. ' · · rrt _Ji.-·· 

-A:cc:ord~~J.y,,,' ·i.t 1~ ~ . 0.1\ th~f1,. 2Yt.h~_ gay, · ~1'.tI~~iMa;Iy.~ _:J;~:~l~· -
' -~·1 t ~ ' ~ 

·.. . . '"' . _ , .. O~~RED .. ~ha;t· .. -]?,l_ena·ry_ ~e-~~:\l. Co:ns:U,Rl.pt.:iQ:Q ·-~~~e.ell,'11j~: -~t~~~"~ _ 

:::~s:s~ued · :'bY 1 the Board o«f _ Commis s ~orn~_r.a,. · 9,:r -~lv~ _.Q·!'t.w ,q£ ~t>~~;sa:1.~-- . · . 
J~o. M;J.ke· _:Poyd-ine:q-z ·Associa·tes, Inc~.-_,_ ~la M.-1~~ ·pqy.~±ner~.z:: :_~-~U3~o.·~ 
~rQj;ate,s:,., :Inc., Tor pr~:in:i.ses. 56~88 _Ma:¢k~.·~ :s.t~:~et·:" ":Raf.3:·s·a/l'C_,~--\ibe: · 
:::il;na· th'e same, :is -h~r.eby '·suape.nded fo.r t_e;n. ::('.:lQfl ,~aay~r, ,_c:ommen~i~g .. 
:~:~ :'3;~:00 _a ~·m. J:itne. 3;. 1957 , .. and te·rm±na·:t~i-ng -El:~ : 3.~::0.E), .. :~.~nt,. :J.uri,.e; . .-
~ i~~ ,l. 

··' 

WILLIAM .HOWE' .DAN'l$ .. -.·-
. . ' :~ . · .. ·.' D+re·ctor~ .. 

lt, ··~ :SE .. IZ:URE ·:- -~F-ORFE'IT~ :PI~6-CEEDINGS . - SPEAKEASY ~~N· -_p,Rrv;A'.['·E- . _ 
·.: .. ~: -.-!lEs:!D:IDNeE --~ · .. s'.'rocK:o:&- J\-r.coHoLrc-.· BEVERAGES·. i~ND ·afilHER .. P.FiiIBoNAL 

1-F:ROPER'i'Y J()RDERED ~FORFRITED -- ARTICLE} PRIMARILY 'fA, :HOlUSEHOLD-
. 0:6,FFEPT :-R~T~~·--- -.. MO,TCJR . v;EHIGLE 'RETUR~D .F011 ;~C·K' -IlF- :;ij1-{;I.DE,NCE 
.. · _;W!\RRAM'l'I.NQ, FOIW~ITURE1'.· .- . .. . ·- . 

'Case Ne.~ 9369 

t. ~:~ . 

'.]Jl :;the .Mat,t·er o_i· ·the :S'e.izure :on· J 
::f),ec.~fuher -9~,,_ 1956~·~of_ '.~·.quantity ·of··:_ 
.:a~1e~eh,e£>;~1-c :beve;rag:es _,;::;.·furn\iture:, '. ') 
:i'd .. xt.u-re:s· and· '.equipmerit, -a Pont'i~c - . _ . 00:N---JIBA]li!:NG .. .. . 
,'.S,iedari · .. _~~~' ~$3J. 90 ~n . :ctrnh·,. ~on . .and <) . -·C.ONC:'LlJS~l~>~. :1r~ LORDER 
_c[,n_~f.:mn1a1t -o:f ,premi-se:s_· o·ccupied by"_ 
-::$ame:s ;;M-o'Jme.-s. .l(:»ca:te:d at_ 1 Fron4 - -'') 
--~~lt.ree ·t:, Pepgo;l~ylt1'1e ,, .. Mana la P?tn. . 
tJrownsh:l;p:, ~Co,Unt.y ·of Monmouth :and J 
iS·tat.e. ·i;:f · -.N.ew :.J~~-rs:ey ~. · -, · · · 
~~.-~~-----~~~;... .. :...::-:~-..;:.~ __ ,..,:; _ :_.":-_..:. '."'"_- ____ . __ :_ _;_) 

-~P~ncus ·& Shaiqy., · Esqs .--i~by · .Japk. ~Ping~,_ ~flq_~_,, Att;c~,~~~H;,§ .if:~:r 
-.· ~ .. <·: · -.,Jame:s ,a;q:l:rnes . .J · Le·s~ie ·Holmes .a:nd. :m9.Q:~(3 -J\~ms~~f!i:., 

. __ [,: •. :Edw:am._ Amada, -Esq., ~pp earing fO'p -~ti~ l)~v+.~;.+:<;>l'l ·:~tf. 4\-~Qi0.~911Q. 
; :·":Be:ve.rage :,con~ro_l. · -

. ·-·' 

. . . . . -

TP.e .-,ff·egr.e·r .haa f~led ·the ,··foll;lowing It~P~:.i:~ .:-l~:r~:~~+.tu 

. ___ . ~'Ttii.~ Jllat~:er. .-~ame:: on- r9·r ·-hearing p;uria.u~,ctjt· )t:o. <R._, $,, 
· :-~3«;]~~6.6 .:tJ.).;:Q_e:~~-rm+~~: Whetber. a .. quaht:ity Qf .. a3.c:oh;g:J;:te-iibeye·r~ge1S,'"~ ... 
. ~.urn1"ture, ·.:r·1xture·~- cind equipment.~ :$33. oo 'in _:cas::q.,- apd. -~ Pontia:o · 
-'~i~dan· ~aa·: q.:e:~:crib~cr' ip. ·:_~. ·s~tiedule· att~c.hed; here·to_,.:;:-;s,e:lze~ c)n · 
·:uece'mb~.r .9~: 1950., -_at and' in' front_ of premis-es :oc:eµpi.ed :py .Ja:mes· 
::IIolmes, ,lo:.qa:te·d.:_-.a:t -'No:._ l __ Front s tr~e_t, Pergola.v::t1l,le_._.., 'Mana:lapan 

. --ir.ownsn,1·p, .New-.Jers.ey, ·:ccmstltut~ ·un1aw·ru1 ·prop.e,~t·u and -':;tho·uld 
$~ £orfe1ted. · · · · · · 

. . . ~~ ·~::::. 

_ ._ . .-:!'jarrie:s ·--Ho~lrne·t3 ·';apf}eared ·a·t ~s·ueli .hearing· arid:<a.ought .ret:.urn · 
:·:Of .,_th,e ·Por;,itiac ·s-eda~ ~'arid' 8: 9_as:e 'o.f beer. u1·s WlJ'.e",;:_ ;Les·sie He:ilmes_,,,. 
:.s.Q.ugfut retur.n .. of a was;hing . maclline, • r;e:frige·rata'r~;;: .imIB i;e·.: .machine 
and -~ te.levis:ton set.~-.· ;Eddi~ ·Armstead sought re:tu~·n -or· ,:the --$33~00:.· 

' '. : - / . . .~ 

~ -' ' 
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Forfei'ture·of·the balance of the seized alcohqli~ beyerages 
wa~ not opposed .• 

' ' ' 

"The S\lbstance· of ·the testimony,of ABq a.gen·ts ~·1~.-as .. 
·. f'o.llows :· · 

. . . ' ' 

. . .· "on .t>ec~m~er 2,. l956.· two ABC. agents· entered the ·1~v£ng 
·. room~of_ the dwelling of .James Holmes at· the above <adq.ress·.· A. 

music machine was locate.d i.n the room. Holines was present; 
as. were three other men. and two women. One' rrian ar)d one woman 
e~ch. bad. a can of ·beer •.. The agents .. askeO.. Ho.lmes .for two cans 

.. o_f 'beer; W}1.ich he ·brought f't:om th~ kitchen,· .handed to :·the . 
agents,,· a:nd acc~pted · payment there f'o:r. · Shortly .afte_r . consuming · 
t~he. beer; the agents each purc~ased ·frqm :Holnies a dr.+nk of'.· 
·yihis_key. · · · · · · · 

"on· Dec.~mber 9, 1956 these agents· ret'lwned -t.o. tli.'e prem- · 
iaes,, were aO.mitted by Jame·s Holmes, took seats,, and "asked 

·Mrs. Holmes ~for two cans or· beer. She obtained. -the beer in the 
-kitchen,;. hand~d the. ·beer to the agents' accept_ed paynient -t~ere- ' 
fo.r_, ·and turned ·over- the money to her husband·..- - Ther~- were four 
other ·m~m pres en~, playing cards, and one had a :can_ of beer • 

. , ."By pre-arrangem_enti other ABC a·gent~ and officers 
· ent·ered 'the premises ·while the first two agents were the;re··.t and . 
id-entif'ied themselves to Mr. and Mrs. Holmes •. The ~gents:··· -. 
inspected the premises.and noticed that there were~ hundred or 

.. so_ ~inpty ·beer cans in a barrel. and scattered_ arounq _the grounds:; 
<'thlit ·-·there ~as a· te_levis ion set in a bedroom, and:. a :ref~ige.ra~ 

tor,.'. washing machine,. gas_ range and table in the .kitchen~ Tne· 
a·gerits seized the refrigerator, in which there were. forty~n~e · 

_ .. caµs-~- Of· bee~, the washing rnachine, the television set, and a · 
music machine. In addition. to· the ·beer., they. seized a pint . 
Q-f ,wine,_. two gallon- bottles of wine, and a. halt .gallon 'bo.ttle · -

'' or- whiskey, .. all 'of which were found in the·- bedroom·. -

. · ,-,During the course of· the seizure,· one of· ·the ageµts 
a.eked James Holmes where. he purchased -alcoholic beverages _an,d 
."by-what-means they were brought to the premises, .to:which Ho.lmes 
replfed that-he: transported the alcoholic· beverages in his ca·r.­
Asked if he presently had· any beer in the car~·he replied that 
he had ·one case, and/ thereupon the agent~ inspected t}1e car, 
which was parked tn'f'ront ·or the prem:ises, found one case;.of 
be!3r ·.tnerein, and then seized the car .and case-·or. beer.-,,·;-. 

>;;_ · .. · "Ja,~es Holmes,, at the- request or the agen,ts;;-.._siir;r~ridered 
$33.-.00 in cash which he had on· his person, but the· money ~de_nti-: 
fied _by serial number which the agents had used 't_o pay· for their 

··_beer was not among the bills. · 
"' . '' ~ . . " ~ 

'"Lessie Holmes tes_tified that on December 9th .. the two 
-~gent~f entered and took seats. She was .walking-· arounci with :beer - . 

,. in ·her. hand. One. of the· agents asked for two· cans of beer-.... 
:. She . r~Plied, 1 I •m. not going to. g1 ve you my b·eer e' Tne .agent .-. 
said, 'I'll give you some money for it. 1 · •r·.says, Okay.• -There­
upon' she handed him two ca.ns of beer and one .. of the.· agents paid. 
h~r ·sieventy cents •.. She asserts· that she an.d her husband are -

· ~mployed as field hands, and' She also is employed as- a. 'domes.tic 
on occasion.· Asked to explain how it came· about· that the agents 

. were admitted ~Ii thout question to her home, she replied, 1 People 
cqm~.- ·ther·e, play blackjack) play checkers. _I don:'t la1oi"v' any-

: thing about. it -- ·lots of people come- -- I don't feel; I. should 
say ·.who· you, who are you come from. 1 It .appears .from -Mrs. Holmes'· 

. tei?timony _that the. muslc ma.chine~ owned by her~ .and located ih her 
·11virig· quartf?rO ,_ was opeNited by the deposit of coin~. ' 
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"Jaines Holmes testified that he did not see -either: 
agent on December 2nd, and that he did not sell any beer §S:r ... 

. other· alcoholic beverages on December 2nd or December 9thJ3 

Conce:rning tne beer in. the car, he states that he told the=· 
agent it·wa~ there, and that he was saving it fo~ Christm~~, 
and that was the reason the beer remained in the car~ James 
Holmes admits that in 1946 he was convicted of violating ·~he ·· 

· Alcoholic Beverage law~ Asked who brought the wine and bEfer 
found· in pis house on December 9th, he answered that he dia in 

·the .Pontiac sedan. ·: 
/: .. 

"In my opinion the· frank admission of Lessie Holmers 
that she sold the beer to the agent on December 9th, the back­
ground of· the establishment, and the presence of the many empty 
beer ~a:ns, tends to fortify the testimony of the-agents that 
they purchased alcoholic beverages at the premises on December 
2nd and December 9th• Their testimony should therefore be · 
accept.ed _as an accurate account of what oc·curred. 

'.'It is admitted .that neither James· Holmes nor Lessie 
, Holmes held an.y license authorizing_ either of them to sell 

alcoholic beverages, and that the premises are ·not licensed 
for :·tne purpose. 

. · : ·"The evidence presented justifies t'he conclusion. that 
at least the beer {and· possibly the otheralcoholic beverages· 
fourid~in the dwelling) was ·intended for·unlawful sale,. and 
that such alcoholic beverages are therefore illicit. R. s. 
33:1-i(i). Such illicit· alcoholic.beverages, and the personal 
property ·seized therewith in the dwelling constitute unlawful 
·p;raoperty and are subject to forfeiture. R. S •. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 
33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66 • 

. · · . ,. ~'The sum of $33 .oo surrendered by James· Holmes is not 
subject to forfeiture under the Alcoholic Beverage raw (Seizure 
·case No. 8737, Bulletin 1065, Item 4),· and there is no evidence 
that it represents fruits of the crime under general law,.hence 
I recommend that"such swn be returned to him. Under these cir­
cumstances,, it is not necessary to determine whether to accept 
or rej~ct Eddie Armstead's testimony that he gave the money to 
Holmes for safeks:eping. _ · · · 

·"Although subject to forfeiture, it is the practice of 
this Division, in the absence of aggravating circumstances, 'to 
return household effects upon application therefor.· The washing 
machine may be fairly described as a household effect, and will 

. be returned upon the payment of the cost.s of its seizure and -
storage·. · 

"I am reluctant to reconunend that the Pontiac sedan and· 
the cas·e of beer found therein should be forfeited.. The only 
-evidence presented which might justify such a finding is the 
·statement of ·:James Holmes' from Which assumptiorn?, inferences 
and· spe.culat:l,.ons .favorable to forfeiture would be requir'ed.. I 
·believe that Holmes' statements are too vague to furnish ·a 
.foundation for forfeiture of his motor vehicle. 

"Moral certainty should not be substituted· f.oi'l de.f1ni­
t1ve legal pr9of. I therefore recommend that the Pont,iac sedan 
~rid one case of ·beer be returned to James. Holmes • 

. "I further recommend that the balance of the property 
Seized be forfeited e II 

No exceptions were token to the Heare~•s fieport within 
the t.ime limited by Rule ll of State Regulation No •. 28. 
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. . . . After,; carefu;lly consj.dering. th.e fa.ots q.nd.- ·c·lrcllrtls:ta'lic~fj :,·: 
.: herein, .. I .concur _in the recommended cons-J,usions.· ·fr{ 'the -lf~q.rer·• 
:- .·Repor .. t ·and t adopt tnem as my conc1usiotj her~·~r1~ ' . : . . : · . ·.· .· 

. . . . .. ' . . .. . ' ·.1 · ... 
.. Accordingly, . it is, on this 14th. day b.f :Ma.y,: 1957, .· 

.. DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or be fore. the 27th.· 
d~y of M9.y,·_ 1957_, Janief:i HoJ1ncs pay~1 the costs incurred in he·· 
·selzure and stoi"'agc of the Apex Washing Machine· rirlcJ. the Pontiac 
sedan more fully described. in Schedule "A" attached he-re to, 
·s·uch items ·:and one case of beer will be returnep. to him;· and 
. it ':ts furthe1., · · , · 

DETERMINED and· ·ORDERED" that . the. balance of the. ~e.ize,Q. 
property lis t,ed in the aforesaid Schedule ''A" be and he·reby · 
is forfeited. in accordance With the ·proviSiQ~S ~f 8. $. 33:1-66, 
apd snall ~be sold at. publ:ic- sale for the uee of the. st~te in . . .. 
accqrdance with s.t~te Re~ul~tion· ·No .• 29. or re~~ined .·f'i,)r. tne. . 
use·: of hospitals. and ·state,, coun1/y and -muniaipal inf?t.itutions, 
Qr·destroyed tn whole ·or -in part, at the direot.iori -of tn·e· 
Director of the Division._of Alcoholic Beverage~ Control.:· · · _

1
• 

· :Dated·: May~~-14, 1957. · 
·r,'"' 

;,'' 

: WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Di:re.ctor· ~ · · · 

SCHEDULE . ·"A,,· .. , 

2 gallon bottles or,wi~e 
·1 - pint bottle of wine · 
2 - quart bottles· of Wh:lrskey 

96 -~ 12 oz. cans 'of'. bee~ 
1 ""'. Westinghouse T.V, set q.ng stand 
1 -Ami music machine with qu;rrency 

therein · · · 
· 1 Adiniral. Ref"ri~erat:or 
1 - Apex w~shihg machine· , : ~ ~ · 
1 Ponttac . two -door. s'eda.n~ •·Se.rial:-

.. W8XH1228; Mot.or 8VL,l22?8,,_ .. 
. N. J... Regif? t:rat:t.on 'MW362 ~ 

9. ·· .. SEIZURE -d FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ·. TMNSPQRTATJ:QN. OF ILLICIT . 
~ALCOHOL,>- ALCOHOL" ORDERED . FORF~ITED - . MOTO:f\ VEHICµE ~TVR;NED 
Td INNOCENT . LIENOR • . . . . . 

In tne.' Matter· of the Selzure on ) c~se No. -9~48 . 
March 19,,-~-1957 of a q~antlty of 

- a lcoho 1, a tank and a Lirtcm ln · · ') 
.sedan ·on u. s. Highviay No. 1 in 
.the Township of Plainsboro, County·) 
of Middles·ex and State of New 
Jersey~ ) 
-----~--~~~~------------2------~-~~ 

. . . 

.... · ON HEAR!N(.l , 
CONCLUSlO.NS AND _-9RDER 

. •. . - '. 

'.Banker.a· Cornmercial .Corpora_tion, by Rogep _M. McH~l.e., 'Assista;nt 
· Collection Manage~~ 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., a_ppearing for the·: D:lvis·ion '_of AlcohoJ.1c 
Beverage Contra 1. · 

BY ·THE DIREC1'0R : 

rrrds matter .comes before me. P':J-rsuant to the prov;tsions 
·or Title .33, Chapter 1, Revised. Statutes of New Jer-~ey~ to· 
determine whether· 50.- two-qt;ta:r't. jars of alcohol, a tank with 

·-a1aohol, and a Lincoln se4art~ described in a schedule atthched 

' ~ . ,, 
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here to·~. s e·ize_d · or~ Marc.h 19, 1957 on u.. s .. Highway No". 1, 
.. ·_Plains:bo:ro, New '1.Tersey, constitute unlawful proper_ty and 

should b~· fd~feited" 
:;.; 
t-· 

When the matter ·came on for hearing ·pursuant to. R. S. 
-:,'33:1-66,- an app.earance··was entered on behalf of Bankers Com­
· mercial Corporation, which sought recognition.of its alle~ed 
:_lien ori the Lincoln sedan.. No one opposed forfeiture of the 
balan~e of t~e properti seized. · 

' ' . 

·Reports of ABC agents-and other documents in the fi]e 
presented 'in evidence with the consent of the rep.re.sentative 
of the bank, disclose the following facts: 

A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Lincoln sedan on 
the above date .·and location during his routine patrol. of 

··traffic on the highway. He ascertained that the. driver ·o.f · 
the car w~s Charles T. Baucom, its registered owner. When 
the· trooper· discovered the above· me·ntioned jars and tank of 
alcoho-1,. without any tax stamp indicating the payment of tax 
on.~lcoholic b~verages on any·of the jars, he took into cus­
tody the alcohol and .the car and arrested Charles Baucom and 
his brother, William B ... ·"Baucom.,-

Thereafter the alcohol and motor vehicle were turned 
over to ABC agents.. The contents of one of the ja:rs was 
analyzed. by the Division chemist, who reports that it .is 
alcohol and water fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic 
content by-volume .of 46 percent" 

Charles T. Baucom gave a signed sworn statement to the 
effect ·that he undertook to transport to New York- bootleg 
alco0-ol obtained in New Jersey. 

The alcohol is illiciit because of the absence of a tax 
stamp on any of the jars, and is actu~l)ly bootleg -alcohol. 

··R. s. 33:1-1(1), Res.- 33:1.-88. Such illicit alcohol and the 
motor vehicle in which· lt was trans-ported and fotmd constitute· 
unla.wf:ul pro.perty a.nd .. are subject to forfeiture. · · R.S. 33::1...:l(y), 
R.s-. 33:1-2,.R.s. 33:1-66. 

Bankers Commercial Corporation presented in evidence a 
conditional sales·contract dated November 11, 1955, which the 
bank holds by assignment_. The contract, signed by ·Thomas 
Baucom, evidences. the conditional sale of the Lincoln sedan 

. in question' for the sum.- of $1330~85, ·with an unpaid balance. 
·thereon of $1251.00~ 1 The preSEi!nt o?-lance due on the contract 
is $ l~ 1 7 • 04- 9 · · 

Before accepting the contract _and extending credit_. to 
Thomas Baucom the bank received information that he was 36 
year~ of· age, married, resided at an address in Brooklyn, New 
York and wq.s employed by a local concern, earnirig between 
$75.00: and $80.0Q a week. 1 The bank was als.o furnished with 
various pe·r.sonal and business references. · 

.The bank checked with an independent credit agency, and 
did not receive any de.rogator·y information concerning Thomas 
Baucotn •. The bank Et·lso· ·checked with ·Baucom 1s ·employer, who 
verified his em.pioymant and residence. 

It appears from the :t·ecords ·of the Division that Charles 
T. Baucom v-ratf arrested o:n Dc.~•cember 23, 19:>3 1n Baltimore, 
Maryland, by Federal agents on charge of violation of the 
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Internal Hevenue- Laws, pleadeO. guilty, and on Apr.11 JO, 1954 
was sentenced to six months in the penitentiary and fined 
$soo~oo. · 

The evidence presented indicates that the bank made an .. 
adeq~ate independent investigation of Charles T. Baucom's b~ck­
ground and activities, but did not make any investigation con­
cerning his criminal record. The representative.of the bank 
stated that no such investigation is made by th$ bank unless 
its normal check discloses some facts which indicate.a-possi­
bility that the applicant has a criminal record, and that no 
such fac~s existed in the instant case • 

. Under such circumstanoes, there.was .no.arbitrary'require­
ment .~for the· bank to include in fts investfgatioh :J.nquiry of 
law enforcement officers whether Baucom had a criminal record. 
Seizure· Ca~e.No~ 9139,.Bulletin 1128, Item 11. 

. Accordingly, I shall recognize the lien claim of the 
Bankers Commercial Corporation aga-inst.the.tincoln sedan in 
the amount of $417 .04. . . . . '. . . - . . 

. . . 

It appears that the appraised retail valµe. of the 
-Lincoln.sedan does not excee~ the amount of thB lieri claim 
and the costs of its seizure.· and storage. The motor vehicle 
w~ll, therefore, be returned to the Bankers Co~mercial ·Corpora­
tion upon payment of the cos.ts of its t?eizure and stora~e. 

Accordingly, it is .DETERMINED and ORDERED t.hat if oh or 
before· the 7th day of. ·June, 1957, Bankers Commercial Corpora-· 
tion pays the costs incurred in the seizur·e and storage of the 
Linco.ln sedan, described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, such 
motor· vehicle will be returned to it; and it' is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages 
listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A" constitute unlawful prop­
ert-y·.and the same be and hereby are forfeited· in accordance. 
with the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66 and that they be retaine~ 
for the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal inst1·­
tutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction.of 
the.Ditecto~·of the Division of Alcoholic:B~verage Control. 

Dated: May 27, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

s CHEDULE "A II 

50 - two-quart jars of alcohol 
1 - copper tank with 20 gallons of alcohol 
1 - Lincoln sedan, Serial and Engine 

No. 52LP28123H, New York 
Registration 8K8504. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCE;EDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
V!OLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 

_! •. ~ 

SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

~ the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

·ANTHONY SOLAZZO 
T/a GARDNER TAVERN 
178 Monticello Avenue 
JerSBY City, N~ J., 

.I 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-·) 
tion .License C-202, issued by the 
(Munic.ipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
JSrsey City. · · . ) 
------------------~----~----------

"I Anthony Solazzo, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David.S. Piltzer,Esq._. appearing· for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIB.ECTOR: 

''/; 
.. ,1 ~' 

,_.;_ f.' 

D~fendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Wednesday; March·20, 1957, he sold during prohibited hours 
alcoho11·c beverages in original containers -for off_-premises 
consumption,, in violation of Rule 1 ·of State Regulation No. -~'8. 

The file herein discloses that on Wednesday;' March 20, 
1957 at about 10:30 p~m •. , two ABC agents entered the licenaed 
premises and took seats at the bar behind which s·tood the licen ... 
~ee acting as bartender. At about 11:00 p.m., the agents saw a 
patron enter the premises, approach the bar and give a ·$5.00 

.bill to the-licensee who rang up a $3.00 sale on the cash regis­
ter. The licensee then took a pint bottle of Calyert Reserve 
Blended Whiskey from an enclosed cabinet and placed it on the 
.bar for the _patron. Within a couple of minutes the customer 
picked up the·aroresaid pint bottle of whiskey, put it 1n his. 

· trous·er pocket and left the premises from which he was followed 
by the agents into the street where he was stopped·by them. The 
two agents then retu~ned to the premises·with·the patron.and 
identif~ed themselves to the licensee who admitted the aforesaid 
v_iolation. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I.shall sus- · 
pend his license for fifteen days. -Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension Of ten 
days.· Re DiMattia,, Bulletin 1141, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of April, 1957, 

ORDERED that.Plenary Retail Consumption License C-202, 
J issued by _the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·control of 
the City of Jersey City to Anthony Solazzo, t/a Gardner Tavern,, 

.
178 Monticello Avenue, Jersey Cit:y, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 
a.m. May 7, 1957, and terminating at 2:00.a~m. May 17, 1957. 

~ I_. 

~11~-vr~ 
William Ho~~ Davie ~"'-~ 

Director 


